

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01261-EGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. The Contraceptive Services Mandate 2

II. The Revised Mandate for Religious Organizations 5

III. Plaintiffs’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs 10

ARGUMENT 17

I. Standard for Issuing a Preliminary Injunction 17

A. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause 18

1. Plaintiffs’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs 18

2. The Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Beliefs 19

3. *Smith* Does Not Preclude Finding a Free Exercise Violation 22

4. Defendants’ Burden on Religion Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny 25

B. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates RFRA 27

C. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Freedom of Speech and Expressive Association Protected by the First Amendment 28

D. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment 32

E. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates the Establishment Clause 33

II. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed without the Injunction 35

III. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of Granting the Injunction 36

IV. The Public Interest Favors Granting the Injunction 37

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3459-CV-S-RED, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	1
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-118, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	1
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	18
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	28
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	32
<i>*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	34
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	28
<i>*Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	35
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17, 22, 27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)	22, 24
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	37

**Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....28

**Gordon v. Holder*,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....37

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)1

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....29

Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.,
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....18

**Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,
No. 12-6294, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 13316 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013)..... *passim*

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
NO. CIV-12-1000-HE, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107248 (W.D. Okla. July 19, 2013).....1

**Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....30, 31

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....19, 21, 35

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-3841, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....1, 21

**Larson v. Valente*,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....33

Lawrence v. Tx.,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....33

Legatus v. Sebelius,
901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....1

**Lynch v. Donnelly*,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....33, 34

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....21

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....18

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....30

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
No. 12-15488, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35144 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013)1

NAACP v. Ala.,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....29

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....2

Newsome v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)35

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)1

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utilites Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....30

Patrick v. Lefevre,
745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....18

Philbrook v. Ansonia Bd. of Educ.,
757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1985).....19

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese,
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986).....37

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....32

Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....32

**Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....29

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....32

Sample v. Lappin,
424 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2006)19

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 2:12-CV-92-DDN, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)2

**Sherbert v. Verner*,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....17, 19, 21

Skinner v. Okla.,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....32

**Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....19, 20, 21

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)36

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....20

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965)..... 18-19

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....32

**Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....17

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....17, 20, 21

**Wooley v. Maynard*,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....29, 30

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....29

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V 32-33

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 32-33

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 1132.....10, 21

26 U.S.C. § 1185d.....10, 21

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....10, 21

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....2, 17, 24

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1).....4

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3).....4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....2, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....27

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010).....3

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....4

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)5, 24, 35

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....5

78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)..... *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1

Other

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012).....5

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines3, 4
IOM, Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011).....3
